

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1859th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 8, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y, TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 17-046

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE CONTRACT OF SERVICES TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND MAGIC DISCO SOUND SYSTEM FOR THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE 51ST CHARTER ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. RENTAL OF STAGE ROOFING WITH ALUMINUM TRUSESS FOR THE PARTY AT THE PARK DENR STAGE AT BANTAYAN PARK ON FEBRUARY 13-19, 2017.
- 2. PROVIDE SERVICES OF ILOILO BAND PERFORMERS-RITMO AMBORES FOR PARTY AT THE PARK ON FEBRUARY 19, 2017.
- 3. PROVIDE PORTALETS FOR THE PARTY AT THE PARK AT BANTAYAN PARK MAIN STAGE AND DENR STAGE ON FEBRUARY 15 TO 19, 2017.
- 4. PROVIDE SERVICES OF MANILA BAND PERFORMERS FOR PARTY AT THE PARK AT BANTAYAN PARK ON FEBRUARY 13 AND 16. 2017.
- 5. PROVIDE SERVICES OF 10 SETS LIVE BAND PERFORMERS FROM FEBRUARY 17 TO 19 AT THE FRONT OF TAN JUAN BAGO CITY PLAZA.
- 6. PROVIDE SERVICES OF 20 SETS LIVE BAND PERFORMERS FROM FEBRUARY 13 TO 19, 2017 AT THE BANTAYAN PARK DENR SIDE.
- 7. PROVIDE RENTAL AND SERVICES OF LIGHTS, SOUNDS AND TECHNICAL RIDER EQUIPMENT FOR CULTURAL ACTIVITIES AT MYTMCCC ON FEBRUARY 14-19, 2017.
- 8. PROVIDE RENTAL AND SERVICES OF LIGHTS, SOUNDS, STAGE WITH ROOFING, POWER GEN SET, LED WALL AND TECHNICAL RIDER EQUIPMENT FOR THE BOOM MUSIC FEST AT BAGO CITY PUBLIC PLAZA ON FEBRUARY 19, 2017.
- 9. PROVIDE RENTAL AND SERVICES OF LIGHTS, SOUNDS, POWER GEN SET, LED WALL AND TECHNICAL RIDER EQUIPMENT FOR THE BOOM MUSIC FEST AT MYT SPORTS CENTER ON FEBRUARY 17, 2017.
- 10. RENTAL AND SERVICES OF STAGE ROOFING WITH ALUMINUM TRUSESS AND LED WALL FOR BOOM MUSIC FEST AT MYT SPORTS CENTER ON FEBRUARY 17, 2017.

WHEREAS, letter dated February 8, 2017 from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Contract of Services to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Magic Disco Sound System for the above-stated activities in connection with the 51st Charter Anniversary of the City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

| Reso | lutic | n | Λ | Ю | 1 | 7. | -0 | 4 | 6 | ; |
|------|-------|---|---|---|------|----|----|---|---|---|
| Page | 2 | | | | | | | | | |

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Contract of Services to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Magic Disco Sound System for the stated activities in connection with the 51st Charter Anniversary of the City

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary